Figyelem: barmiféle akvarium karbantartas el6tt mindig huzza ki a viz ala meritett
elektromos készlékeket a halézati csatlakozobol és ellendrizze, hogy a termék
adattabljan feltintetett fesziltség megfelel-e a halézati leszuhsegnek
Uzembe helyezés: Helyezze a tapadokorongokat a mélyedésekbe. Helyezze a pumpal
a szamara kialakitott rekeszbe és allitsa be az atfolyd vizmennyiséget. A mennyiség
csokkentéséhez mozgassa a kart balra MIN-), néveléséhez mozgassa a kart jobbra
(MAX+). A MAGIC PUMP 200 kimeneti csatlakozojahoz csatlakoztathat merev vagy
hajlékony csdvet is. A pumpa megfelel8 mikddéséhez javasolt, hogy a vizbevezetSk
teljesen a viz szine alatt legyenek.
Karbantartas: Hizzon ki minden elektromos kész(iléket a halézati csatlakoz6bél
és tavolitsa el a pumpat. Tavolitsa el az elsé fedelet (D) a motorrol. Tavolitsa el a
forgérészvéds sapkat (C), vegye ki a forgérészt (B) és oblitse el meleg folyéviz alatt. A
pumpa Osszedllitasahoz végezze el forditva a fenti lépéseket. Figyelem: ne hasznaljon
szappant vagy barmi mas tisztitészert. Ha sziikséges, hasznaljon egy fogkefét a makacs
szennyez§deés-lerakddasok eltavolitasahoz.
Biztonsagi el sok: Minden elektromos berendezést 30 mA-es biztonsitékhoz kell
csatlakoztatni. Bizonyosodjon meg arrdl, hogy a hél6zat fesziltsége megfelel az egység
adattabla]an feltlintetettnek. Ez a késziilék beltéri hasznalatra késziilt és legfeljebb 35

° vizhémérsékletig. Ne hasznalja a késziléket korrodalé vagy mard folyadékokban.
Gy6z6djén meg arrdl, hogy a készUlék vezetéke nem sérilt, mieldtt csatlakoztatng a
halézathoz. A halézati csatlakozovezeték nem cserélhetd vagy javithatd. Ha megsérdilt,
az egész késziléket ki kell cserélni. Ne haszndlja a késziiléket a fent leirtaktol eltéré
célra. Ha a halozati csatlakozé vagy a konnektor nedves lesz, kapcsolja le a fékapcsolot,
miel6tt kihtizna a kabelt. A készlléket tartsa tavol gyermekektdl. A csatlakozodugé vagy
konnektor benedvesedésének elkertilése érdekében javasoljuk, hogy a kabelt hajlitsa a
konnektor szintje ala (lasd 1. kép). Ne emelje a keszuleket a kabelnel fogva
Elektromos bi
A Il osztalyd pumpa ikervezetékkel valammt kenos szigeteléssel van e\latva és nem
rendelkezik foldelo vezet6vel.
Garancia
Ez a garancia a gyartasi- és anyaghibakbol eredé meghibasodasokra vonatkozik a
vésarlastol szamitott 24 hénapig. Ez a garancia nem vonatkozik a késziilék babralasabol,
gond: gy nem rer (i hasznalatabol eredé meghlbasodasokra Ez
a garancia nem vonatkozik a kopo, illetve normalis karbantartas soran cserélendé
alkatrészekre. A garanciajegyet a kereskedének ki kell toltenie. A készilék javitasra
;‘alal:nsszaku\desekor mellékelni kell hozza a garanciajegyet és vasarlasi szamlat vagy

lokkot

| - Corretto smaltimento del prodotto
(rifiuti elettrici ed elettronici)

F - Comment éliminer ce produit

(déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques)

(Appllcable dans les pays de I'Union Européen et aux autres pays européens
sélective)

Ce symbole sur le produit ou sa documentation indique qu'il ne doit pas étre
éliminé en tin de vie avec les autres déchets ménagers. L élimination incontrolée
des déchets pouvant porter préjudice a I' environnement ou a la santé humaine,
veuillez le séparer des autres types de déchets et le recycler de fagon responsable.
Vous favoriserez ainsi la réutilisation durable des ressources matérielles.

Les particuliers sont invités a contacter le distributeur leur ayant vendu le produit
ou a se renseigner auprés de leur mairie pour savoir ot et comment ils peuvent
se débarrasser de ce produit afin qu'il soil recyclé en respectant I'environnement.
Les entreprises sont invitées & contacter leurs fournisseurs et a consulter les
conditions de leur contrat de vente. Ce produit ne doit pas étre éliminé avec les
autres déchets commerciaux.

NL - Correcte verwijdering van dit product
(elektrische & elektronische afvalapparatuur)

Dit merkteken op het product of het bijbehorende informatiemateriaal duidt erop dat

het niet met ander huishoudelik afval verwiiderd moet worden aan het einde van zijn
gebruiksduur. Om mogeljke schade aan het milieu of de menseljke gezondheid door
ongecontroleerde afvalverwijdering te voorkomen, moet u dit product van andere soorten
afval scheiden en op een verantwoorde manier recyclen, zodat het duurzame hergebruik
van materiaalbronnen wordt bevorderd.

Huishoudelijke gebruikers moeten contact opnemen met de winkel waar ze dit

product hebben gekocht of met de gemeente waar ze wonen om te vernemen waar

en hoe ze dit product milieuvriendelijk kunnen laten recyclen.

Zakelijke gebruikers moeten contact opnemen met hun leverancier en de algemene
voorwaarden van de koopovereenkomsten nalezen. Dit product moet niet worden
gemengd met ander bedrifsafval voor verwidering.

N - Korrekt avhending av dette produkt
(Avfall elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr)

Denne merkingen som vises pa produktet eller dens dokumentasjon, indikerer at den ikke
skal kastes sammen med annet husholdningsavfall ved slutten av sin levetid. For & hindre
mulig skade pa miljget eller menneskelig helse fra ukontrollert avfallsavhending, vennligst
atskill dette fra andre typer avfall og resirkuler det ansvarlig for & fremme baerekraftig
gjenbruk av materielle ressurser.

Husholdningsbrukere ber kontakte enten forhandleren de kjopte produktet av, eller

lokale myndigheter, for detaljer om hvor og hvordan de kan frakte denne artikkelen

for miljgmessig trygg resirkulering. Forretningsbrukere bar kontakte sin leverander og
undersoke vilkarene i kjopekontrakten. Dette produktet skal ikke blandes med annet
kommersielt avfall

som skal kastes.

GR- Dulr.rtn Ald©eon autou tou Mpoidvrog

(Applicabile nei paesi dell’lUnione Europea; ed in quelli con si: di
differenziata)

Il marchio riportato sul prodotto o sulla sua documentazione indica che il prodotto
non deve essere smaltito con altri rifiuti domestici al termine del ciclo di vita.

Per evitare eventuali danni all'ambiente o alla salute causati dall’ inopportuno
smaltimento del rifiuti, si invita I'utente a separare questo prodotto da altri tipi di
rifiuti e di riciclarlo in maniera responsabile per favorire il riutilizzo sostenibile delle
risorse materiali.

Gli utenti domestici sono invitati a contattare il rivenditore presso il quale & stato
acquistato il prodotto o I'ufficio locale preposto per tutte le informazioni relative
alla raccolta differenziata ed al riciclaggio per questo tipo di prodotto.

Gli utenti aziendali sono invitati a contattare il proprio fornitore e verificare i
termini e le condizioni del contratto di acquisto. Questo prodotto non deve essere
smaltito unitamente ad altri rifiuti commerciali.

GB - Correct Disposal of This Product

(Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment)

(Applicable in the European Union and other European countries with separate
collection systems)

This marking shown on the product or its literature, indicates that it should not be
disposed with other household wastes at the end of its working life. To prevent possible
harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, please
separate this from other types of wastes and recycle it responsibly to promote the
sustainable reuse of material resources.

Household users should contact either the retailer where they purchased this product,
or their local government office, for details of where and how they can take this item for
environmentally safe recycling. Business users should contact their supplier and check
the terms and conditions of the purchase contract. This product should not be mixed with
other commercial wastes for

disposal.

E - Eliminacion correcta de este producto

terial eleclrlco y electronico de descarte)

e en la Union Europea y en paises europeos con sistenmas de
recogida selectiva de residuos)

La presencia de esta marca en el producto o en el material informativo que lo

acompana, indica que al finalizar su vida Util no debera eliminarse junto con otros
residuos domésticos. Para evitar los posibles dafos al medio ambiente o a la salud
humana que representa la eliminacion incontrolada de residuos, separe este producto de
otros tipos de residuos y reciclelo correctamente para promover la reutilizacion sostenible
de recursos materiales.

Los usuarios particulares pueden contactar con el establecimiento donde adquirieron el
producto, o con las autoridades locales pertinentes, para informarse sobre como y dénde
pueden llevarlo para que sea sometido a un reciclaje ecolégico y seguro.

Los usuarios comerciales pueden contactar con su proveedor y consultar las
condiciones del contrato de compra. Este producto no debe eliminarse mezclado

con otros residuos comerciales.

P - Eliminacéo Correcta Deste Produto
(Residuo do Equipamentos Eléctricos e Electrénicos)

Esta marca, apresentada no produto ou na sua literatura indica que ele nao devera
ser eliminado juntamente com os residuos domésticos indiferenciados no final do seu
periodo de vida Util. Para impedir danos ao ambiente e & satde humana causados pela
eliminagao incontrolada de residuos devera separar este equipamento de outros tipos de
residuos e recicla-lo de forma responsavel, para promover uma reutilizacao sustentavel
dos recursos materlals

S L deverao contactar ou o belecimento onde adquiriram
este produto ou as entidades oficiais locais para obterem informagdes sobre onde e de
que forma podem levar este produto para permitir efectuar uma reciclagem segura em
termos ambientais.
Os utilizadores profissionais deveréo contactar o seu fornecedor e consultar os termos
e condicdes do contrato de compra. Este produto ndo devera ser misturado com outros
residuos comerciais para eliminago.

(ATT ta HAektplkou & HAekTpovikod EEomALopoU)

Ta ofjpata TTou egpaviivTal eTTavw 0To TPOLOV 1y oTa eyxeLpidia Tou To
urnodetkvUouv OTL dev Ba TIPEMEL va ppinTeTal padi ue Ta UMOAOLTTA OLKLAKA
attoppippata PeTd 1o TEAOT Tou. MpokelpgEvou va arnogeuxBoly evaexopeves BAGBEG
oTo nepBaiiov 1 Tv uyela eEaiitag ™G aveEEAyKTNT Bmewnl anoppupatwy, 6ag
TiapakaloUpe va BoNBHOETE GTNV BLOCLUN EMAVAXPNOLLOTOMON TV UKWV nopwv
O owkiakol xprioteg Ba npﬁnm va €\Buv o€ ETTIKOLVWVIA ETE PE TOV nm)\nm art’
61ou ay6pacav autoé To TPOLOV, ELTE TIG KATA TOMOUG UMNPECIE, TIPOKELMEVOU va
TIANPoPopnBoUV TL AETIOUEPEIE] TXETIKA PE TOV TOTTO Kal TOV TPATIO HE TOV OTI0l0
HTTopOUV va 3WOoUV QUTO TO MPOIGY Yia aoPaAn TPoG To MEPLBAAAOY avaKUKAWGT.
OL emuelprieg-xproteg 6a MpENeL va EABuV O€ ETIAPN PIE TOV TIPOUNBEUTH TOUG Kal va
€AEYXOUV TOUG OPOUG Kal TLG TIPoUTToBETELG Tou GUNBOAALOU MWANONE,. TO TIPOLOV AuTH
Sev Ba mpENeL va avaptyvueTal ue GAAa ouvnBlopéva amnoppippata rpog dtabeon.

LT - Tinkamas produkto atlieky tvarkymas
(atitamavusi elektros ir elektronikos jranga)

Sis zenklas, pateikiamas ant produkto ar jo dokumentacijoje, nurodo, kad pasibaigus
produkto laikui, jo negalima iSmesti kartu su kitomis buitinemis atliekomis.

Kad baty \svengta galimos nekontroliuojamo atlieky iSmetimo Zalos aplinkai arba Zmoniy
sveikatai, ir siekiant skatinti aplinka tausojantj anntriniy Zaliavy panaudojima, pasom
atskirti jj nuo kity rasiy atlieky ir atiduoti perdirbti.

Informacijos, kur ir kaip pristatyti §] produkta saugiai perdirbti, privatds vartolojai turéty
kreiptis arba | parduotuve, kurioje ] produkta pirko, arba j vietines valdZios insstitucjjas.
Verslo vartotojai turéty kreiptis | savo tiekéjq ir perziaréti pirkimo sutarties salygas. Sis
produktas tvarkant atliekas negali bati sumaisytas su kitomis atliekomis.

SLO - Ustrezno odstranjevanje tega izdelka
(odpadna elektri¢na in elektronska oprema)

Oznaka na izdelku ali spremljevalni dokumentaciji pomeni, da ga na koncu uporabne
dobe ne smemo odstranjevati skupaj z drugimi gospodinjskimi odpadki. Da bi preprecili
morebitno tveganje za okolje ali zdravje ¢loveka zaradi nenadzorovanega odstranjevanja
odpadkov izdelek lo¢ite od drugih vrst odpadkov in ga odgovorno reciklirajte ter tako
spodbudite trajnostno ponovno uporabo matarialnih virov.

Uporabniki v gospodinjstvih naj za podrobnosti o tem, kam in kako lahko odnesejo ta
izdelek na okolju varno recikliranje, pokli¢ejo trgovino, kjer so izdelek kupili, ali lokalni
vladni urad.

Podjetja naj pokli¢ejo dobavitelja in preverijo pogoje nabavne pogodbe. Tega izdelka pri
odstranjevanju na smete mesati z drugimi gospodarskimi odpadki.

H - A termék megfelelé leadasa

(Elektromos és elektronikus késziilékek hulladékkezelése)

A terméken vagy a hozza tartozé dokumentacion szerepl6 jelzés arra utal, hogy
hasznos élettartama végén a terméket nem szabad héztartéasi hulladékkal egyiitt
kidobni. Annak érdekében, hogy megel6zheté legyen a szabalytalan hulladékleadas
altal okozott kdrnyezet- és egészségkarosodas, kilbnitse ezt el a tébbi hulladéktdl, és
felel6sségteliesen gondoskodjon a hulladék leadasardl, a hulladékanyagok fenntarthatd
szintli tjrafelhasznalasa céljabol.

A haztartasi felhasznalok a termék forgalmazéjatol vagy a helyi dnkormanyzati
szervéktdl kérjenek tanacsot arra vonatkozéan, hova és hogyan vihetik el ez elhasznalt
terméket a kérnyezetvédelmi szempontbo! b\zlonsagos hulladékleadas céljabol.

Az zleti felnasznalok Iépjenek kapcsolatba a forgalmazéval, és vizsgaljak meg az
adasvételi szérz6dés feltételeit. A terméket mem szabad leadni kereskedelmi
forgalomboél szarmazé egyéb hulladékkal egyiitt.

TECHNICAL DATA - DONNES TECHNIQUES -
TECHNISCHE DATEN - DATOS TECNICOS
DATI TECNICI

MODEL MAGIC PUMP 200
V-/Hz 220V - 50 Hz
Watts Pump 2
Flowrange
Débil MIN MAX
Férdermenge
Portata I/h 100 300
Prevalenza
Head
Forderhohe 60 cm
Hauleur

Mod. 200

B 15RTMA200

C 15CPG200

D 15GH200

E 15CPR200

F 15RC200

G 15VE200

CERTIFICATO DI GARANZIA
WARRANTY CARD

Stempel und Unterschrift des Handlers
Sello y firma del comerciante.
Cachet et signature du vendeur
Dealer’s stamp and signature
Timbro e firma del commerciante
Carimbo e assinatura do comerciante

Kaufdatum
Fecha de compra
Date d’achat
Date of purchase
Data di acquisto
Data de compra

=PI

Providing Aquatic Solulions
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Via P. Nicolini, 22 - Cittadella (Pd) Italy
Tel. 049.597.16.77 - Fax 049.597.11.13
e-mail: info@prodac.it - http://www.prodac.it

MAGIC PUMP 200

| - MAGIC PUMP 200

Gentile cliente,

La ringraziamo per aver scelto MAGIC PUMP 200 la pompa di ricircolo compatta e
silenziosa per acquari di acqua dolce e marina.

Descrizione delle parti

A - Corpo motore completamente sommergibile isolato con resina a tenuta stagna.

B - Rotore antiusura

C - Ghiera di protezione del rotore

D - Frontalino con prese di aspirazione e regolatore di portata

E - Coperchio posteriore di protezione

F - Raccordo di uscita

G - Ventose

Attenzione: prima di ogni intervento nell'acquario, scollegare dall'alimentazione tutti gli
apparecchi elettrici immersi e verificare che la tensione riportata sull'etichetta del prodotto
corrisponda a quella della vostra rete.

Installazione: Inserire le ventose nelle rispettive sedi, collocare la pompa
nell'alloggiamento previsto, regolare la portata d'acqua spostando la levetta di
regolazione a sinistra (MIN) per diminuirla, a destra (MAX) per aumentarla. La pompa
MAGIC PUMP 200 e dotata di un raccordo di uscita al quale possono essere collegati sia
tubi rigidi che flessibili. Per il corretto funzionamento dell’apparecchio consigliamo che il
livello d’acqua copra completamente le prese di aspirazione.

Manutenzione: Scollegare dall'alimentazione tutti gli apparecchi elettrici in acquario

ed estrarre la pompa. Separare il frontalino (D) dal corpo motore, togliere la ghiera

di protezione (C) estrarre il rotore (B) e sciacquarlo sotto acqua corrente tiepida.
Riassemblare il tutto in ordine inverso. Attenzione: non usare sapone o materiali
detergenti, eventualmente rimuovere lo sporco difficile con uno spazzolino da denti.
Norme di sicurezza: Tutti gli apparecchi elettrici utilizzati devono essere collegati ad
un relé differenziale salvavita con soglia 30 mA. Verificare che la tensione stampata

sul cavo corrisponda a quella della vostra rete di alimentazione. Questo prodotto & per
esclusivo uso interno con una temperatura dell'acqua non superiore a 35°C. Non usare
I'apparecchio con liquidi corrosivi. Prima di collegare I'apparecchio alla rete, verificare che
il prodotto o il cavo non risultino in alcun modo danneggiati. Il cavo di alimentazione non
puod essere sostituito o riparato. In caso di danneggiamento sostituire I'intera unita.
Lapparecchio non deve funzionare senz’'acqua per evitare danneggiamenti al

motore. Non usare I'apparecchio per scopi diversi da quelli indicati. Scollegare il cavo
dall'alimentazione prima di maneggiarlo. In caso la spina di connessione o la presa di
corrente fossero bagnate, disinserire I'interruttore generale prima di scollegarlo. Tenere
I'apparecchio lontano dalla portata dei bambini. Per evitare che accidentali gocclo\ameml
bagnino la spina o la presa di corrente, si consiglia di creare con il cavo un'ansa al

di sotto del livello della presa (v.fig.1). Non sollevare I'apparecchio usando il cavo di
alimentazione.

Norme per la sicurezza elettrica in classe di protezione Il

La pompa in classe di protezione Il & costruita con cavo bipolare, doppio isolamento e
non é previsto il collegamento di terra.

Garanzia

Questo apparecchio & garantito per un periodo di 24 mesi dalla data di acquisto da

difetti di materiale e lavorazioni. La garanzia non & valida se i difetti sono dovuti a
manomissione, negligenza o uso improprio dell'apparecchio. Sono escluse dalla garanzia



tutte le parti che devono essere regolarmente sostituite per la normale manutenzione o
soggette ad usura. Il certificato di garanzia dovra essere compilato a cura del rivenditore
e dovra accompagnare I'apparecchio, in caso di restituzione, assieme allo scontrino o
ricevuta fiscale comprovante la data di acquisto.

GB - MAGIC PUMP 200

Dear Customer,

Thank you for having purchased MAGIC PUMP 200 our compact and silent operation
recirculation pump for fresh and saltwater aquariums.

Pump components

A - Fully submersible motor unit sealed with a watertight resin.

B - Anti-wear impeller

C - Impeller protection cap

D - Front cover with water inlets and water flow regulator

E - Rear protection cover

F - Outlet fitting

G - Suction cups

Caution: before performing any type of aquarium maintenance always disconnect the
submerged electrical appliances at the mains power supply and check that the voltage on
the label affixed to the product corresponds to the voltage of your mains power supply.
Installation: Insert the suction caps in the recesses provided, position the pump in the
purpose compartment, adjust water flow. To reduce water flow move the lever to the left
(MIN) and to increase flow move the lever to the right (MAX). The MAGIC PUMP 200
pump has an outlet fitting for connecting either rigid or flexible tubing. To ensure the
pump operates and performs correctly, we recommend that the inlets are fully submerged
below water level.

Maintenance: Disconnect all electrical appliances in the aquarium at the mains power
supply and remove the pump.Release the front cover (D) from the motor unit, remove the
impeller protection cap ( C) and extract the impeller (B) proceed with rinsing the impeller
under warm running water. To reassemble the pump invert the above procedure. Caution:
do not use soap or other types of detergents, if necessary use a toothbrush to remove
any stubborn dirt build-up.

Safety regulations: All electrical appliances used must be connected to an emergency
cut-off switch set to 30 mA. Make sure that the mains voltage corresponds to the voltage
on the label affixed to the unit. This appliance is intended for indoor use only and is
designed for water temperatures up to 35°C.Do not use this appliance with corrosive

or abrasive liquids. Before connecting to the mains supply make sure the cable an the
appliance are not damaged in any way. The power cable cannot be replaced or repaired
if damaged replace the whole unit. Do not use the appliance for any purpose other than
those described above. Before handling or touching the power cable disconnect from

the mains. If the plug or power socket get wet, shut-off the mains before disconnecting
the cable. Keep the appliance out of reach of children. To avoid the plug or socket from
getting wet due to dripping water, we suggest bending the cable under the level of the
power socket (see photo 1) Do not lift the appliance by its cable.

Electrical safet
The Class Il pump has a twin cable, double insulation and is not provided with an
earthing conductor.

Guarantee

This guarantee covers defects in workmanship and materials for a period of twenty-four
months from the date of purchase. This guarantee does not cover defects caused by
tampering, negligence or incorrect use of the appliance. All consumable parts which are
replaced regularly for normal maintenance purposes or subject to normal wear are not
covered by this guarantee. The guarantee certificate has to be completed by the retailer/
dealer and must always accompany the appliance. The comf)leled guarantee certificate
and sales receipt or receipt note for fiscal purposes, as proof of date of purchase, must
be sent together with the appliance in the event it is returned.

€ - MAGIC PUMP 200
Estimado cliente,
Le agradecemos por haber elegido MAGIC PUMP 200 la bomba de recirculacién
compacta y silenciosa para acuarios de agua dulce y salada.
Descripcion de las partes
A - Cuerpo del motor completamente sumergible, aislado con resina impermeable.
B - Rotor antidesgaste
C - Tapa de proteccion del rotor
D - Frontal con tomas de aspiracién y regulador de caudal
E - Tapa posterior de proteccion
F - Racor de salida
G - Ventosas
Atencion: antes de efectuar cualquier operacion en el acuario, desconecte de la
alimentacién eléctrica todos los aparatos eléctricos sumergidos y controle que la tension
que figura en la etiqueta del producto corresponda con la de su red.
Instalacién: introduzca las ventosas en los respectivos lugares, coloque la bomba en el
asiento previsto, regule el caudal corriendo la palanquita de regulacion hacia la |zqu|erda
(MIN) para disminuir, y hacia la derecha (MAX) para aumentar. La bomba MAGIC PUMP
200 esta provista de un racor de salida en el cual se pueden conectar tubos rigidos o
flexibles. Para que el aparato funcione correctamente, es aconsejable que el nivel del
agua cubra completamente las tomas de aspiracion.

antenimiento: Desconecte de la red de alimentacion, todos los aparatos
eléctricos del acuario y extraiga la bomba. Separe el frontal (D) del cuerpo, quite
la tapa de proteccion (C) extraiga el rotor (B) y enjuaguelo con agua corriente tibia.
Monte nuevamente todo los elementos en orden contrario. Atencion: no use jabén o
detergentes, si es necesario utilice un cepillo de dientes para quitar la suciedad.
Normas de seguridad: Todos los aparatos eléctricos utilizados deben ser conectados
a un relé diferencial salvavidas con umbral 30 mA. Verificar que la tensién imprimida
en el cable corresponda a la de vuestra red de alimentacion eléctrica. Este aparato
esta destinado para empleo interno exclusivamente con una temperatura del agua
que no supere los 35°C. No usar el aparato en presencia de liquidos corrosivos o
abrasivos. Antes de conectar el aparato a la red, verificar que el cable y el aparato no
resulten dafiados de alguna manera. El cable de alimentacién no puede ser cambiado
o arreglado. En caso de averia cambiar la unidad completa. No utilizar el aparato
para finalidades diversas de las indicadas precedentemente. Desconectar el cable
de alimentacion antes de manipularlo. En el caso que el enchufe de conexién o la
toma de corriente estuvieran mojadas, desenchufar el interruptor general antes de
desconetarlo. Mantener el aparato alejado del alcance de los nifios. Para evitar que
goteos accidentales puedan mojar el enchufe o la toma de corriente, se aconseja crear
con el cable un asa mas abajo del nivel de la toma (vease foto 1). No levantar el aparato
por su cable.
Normas de seguridad de proteccion eléctrica de Clase Il
El aparato con proteccion eléctrica de Clase I, esté construido con cable bipolar, con
un aislamiento doble y no esta prevista la conexion a tierra.
Garantia
Este aparato esta garantizado por un periodo de 24 meses desde la fecha de compra
por defectos de materiales y elaboraciones. La garantia no es vélida si los defectos se
deben a adulteraciones, negligencias o uso impropio del aparato. Se excluyen de la
garantia todas las piezas que deben ser regularmente sustituidas por una manutencion
normal o piezas sujetas a desgastes.El certificado de garantia debera ser rellenado por
el vendedor y debera acompanar el aparato, en caso que sea devuelto, junto con el ticket
o recibo fiscal que compruebe la fecha de compra.

P - MAGIC PUMP 200

Querido cliente,

Obrigado por ter comprado a MAGIC PUMP 200, uma bomba de recirculagéo, compacta
e silenciosa para aquarios de 4gua salgada/doce.

Componentes da bomba

A - Motor completamente submersivel selado com resina.

B - Turbina

C - Protecao da turbina

D -Tampa frontal com entradas e regulador de fluxo de 4gua

E -Tampa traseira de protecao

F - Saida ajustavel

G - Ventosas

Precaucao: sempre que executar qualquer tipo de manutencéo no aquério desligue os
aparelhos elétricos submergidos da fonte de corrente, verifique sempre se a voltagem do
aparelho corresponde a da corrente principal.

Instalacéo: insira as ventosas nos encaixes, posicione a bomba no aquario, ajuste o
fluxo de agua. Para reduzir o fluxo de &gua mova a alavanca para a esquerda (MIN)

e para aumentar o fluxo mova a alavanca para a direita (MAX). A MAGIC PUMP 200
tem uma saida que se ajusta para conectar tubulacéo rigida ou flexivel. Para assegurar
que a bomba trabalha corretamente, nés recomendamos que as entradas sejam
completamente submergidas.

Manutencéo: desligue todos os aparelhos elétricos do aquario da fonte de corrente

e retire a bomba. Soltar a tampa frontal (D), remova a protegao da turbina(C) e extraia

a turbina (B) faca a limpeza da turbina em agua corrente morna. Para voltar a montar

a bomba inverta o procedimento. Precaugao: ndo use sabao ou outros tipos de
detergentes, se necessario use uma escova de dentes para remover alguma sujidade
mais resistente.

Normas de seguranga: Todos os aparelhos eléctricos utilizados devem ser ligados a
um interruptor de seguranca de 30mA. Assegure que a tensdo da corrente corresponde
a tensdo descrita na etiqueta fixa na unidade. Este aparelho foi elaborado para uso
exclusivo no interior e com 4guas a temperaturas até 35°C. Nao utilizar este aparelho
em liquidos corrosivos ou abrasivos. Antes de ligar o cabo a fonte verifique se este

e o aparelho ndo tém qualquer dano. Cabo de alimentagdo ndo pode ser substituido

ou reparado se danificado, nestes casos substitua a unidade completa. N&o utilizar o
aparelho em qualquer outras situagoes que nao as descritas acima. Desligar o cabo da
fonte antes de manuseéa-lo. Se a ficha ou a tomada ficarem himidas desligue a rede
geral antes de desligar o termdstato da tomada.

Mantenha o terméstato fora do alcance das criangas.

Para evitar gotas de 4gua na tomada ou ficha, sugerimos criar com o cabo uma asa mais
abaixo do nivel da tomada (veja fotografia 1).

Né&o levante o aparelho pelo cabo eléctrico.

Normas para a seguranca eléctrica na classe de protecao Il

O aparelho desta classe de protecéo é construido com um cabo bipolar, com isolamento
duplo e ndo é prevista uma ligagao a terra.

Condigdes de garantia

Esta garantia cobre por um periodo de 24 meses a contar da data de compra todos os
defeitos surgidos por parte do produtor ou seja defeitos de montagem ou material. Nao
abrange defeitos surgidos em decorréncia de uso indevido do aparelho ou por realizagédo
de por parte do ou por falta de limpeza. Excluem-se ainda da
garantia todas as pecas que devem ser regularmente substituidas por uma manutencao
normal ou pecas suijeitas a desgaste. O certificado de garantia deve ser preenchido pelo
vendedor e dever4 acompanhar sempre o aparelho, em caso de devolugao, junto com a
factura com a data de compra.

F - MAGIC PUMP 200

Cher client,

Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi MAGIC PUMP 200, la pompe de circulation

compacte et silencieuse pour aquariums d’ eau douce et d'eau de me

Description des composante de la pom|

A - Corps du moteur complétement |mmergeab\e encapsulé dans une résine étanche

B - Turbine anti-usure

C - Couvercle de protection de la turbine

D - Boitier frontal avec grilles d’aspiration et robinet de réglage du débit

E - Couvercle postérieur de protection

F - Raccord de sortie du débit

G - Ventouses

Attention: avant toute intervention dans I'aquarium, débrancher du réseau

d'alimentation tous les appareils électriques immergés. Vérifier que la tension indiquée

sur 'étiquette du produit correspond a celle de votre réseau d'alimentation.

Installation: insérer les ventouses dans leur logement, placer la pompe dans I'endroit

prévu, régler le débit tout en tournant le petit levier du robinet vers gauche (MIN) pour le

réduire, vers droite (MAX) pour I’ ‘augmenter. La pompe MAGIC PUMP 200 est équipée

d'un tuyau de sortie pour le raccord & des tuyaux soit rigides soit flexibles. Il est conseillé

que le niveau de I'eau couvre completement les grilles d’aspiration pour garantir le bon

fonctionnement de I'appareil.

Entretien: Débrancher du réseau d’alimentation tous les appareils électriques dans

I'aquarium et sortir la pompe. Séparer le boitier (D) du corps moteur (v. photo 1), enlever

le couvercle de protection (C) sortir la turbine (B) et la rincer a 'eau courante tiede.

Réassembler les piéces dans l'ordre inverse. Attention, ne pas utiliser des savons ou des

détergents, enlever la saleté “difficile” a 'aide d’'une brosse a dent.

Normes de sécurité: Tous les appareils électriques utilisés doivent étre connectés

a un relais différentiel coupe-circuit ayant un seuil de 30 mA. Vérifiez que la tension

indiquée sur le cable correspond a celle de votre réseau d'alimentation. Cet appareil

est destiné a un usage exclusivement interne, et la température de I'eau ne doit pas

dépasser 35°C. Ne pas utiliser cet appareil avec des liquides corrosifs ou abrasifs. Avant

de brancher 'appareil au réseau, vérifiez que le produit ou le cable soient en parfait état.

Si le cable d'alimentation est detenore il ne faut ni le remplacer, ni le réparer. En cas de

détérioration, remplacez toute I'unité.

N'utilisez pas 'appareil pour un usage différent de celui qui est indiqué. Débranchez

le cable de I'alimentation avant de le manipuler. Si la fiche de connexion ou la prise de

courant sont mouillées, débranchez I'interrupteur général avant de déconnecter ce céble.

Gardez cet appareil hors de portée des enfants.

Afin d’éviter que des écoulements accidentels ne mouillent la fiche ou la prise de courant,

il est conseille de dérouler le cable de fagon a former une boucle au-dessous du niveau

de la prise (v. photo 1).

Ne pas soulever I'appareil par le cable d'alimentation.

Normes concernant la sécurité électrique en classe de protection |

Lappareil en cette classe de protection est equipé d'un céable bipolaire & doub\e isolation

et la connexion de terre n'est pas prévue.

Garantie

Cet appareil est garanti pendant une période de 24 mois a partir de la date d'achat. Cette

garantie couvre les défauts de matériel et d'usinage, elle n’est pas valable si les défauts

sont dus & une altération, & négligence ou a une utilisation contre-indiquée de I'appareil.

Toutes les pieces qui doivent étre régulierement remplacées pour entretien, sont exclues

de la garantie, ainsi que celles qui sont particuliérement sensibles a I'usure. Le revendeur

devra remplir le certificat de garantie et ce dernier devra accompagner I'appareil en

gas ge restitution, ainsi que le ticket de caisse ou le regu de paiement attestant la date
"achat.

NL - MAGIC PUMP 200
Beste klant,
Met deze ccmpacle en geluidloze circulatiepomp MAGIC PUMP 200 voor zoet- en
zeewateraquariums hebt u een prima keuze gemaakt.
Beschrijving van de delen
A - Met volledig onderdompelbaar motorhuis in waterdicht kunsthars
B - Slijtvaste rotor
C - Rotorbeveiliging
D - Front met afzuigopeningen en systeem om het watervermogen te regelen
E - Beveiligende bedekking achteraan
F - Uitlaatkoppeling
G - Zuignappen
Opgelet: voordat u werkt aan het aquarium zet u de stroom uit naar alle elektrische
apparaten die erin zitten en controleert u of de netspanning overeenstemt met de op het
serieplaatje van het product voorgeschreven spanning.
Installatie: Steek de zuignappen op hun plaats, monteer de pomp op de plaats waar
deze moet komen, regel het watervermogen met het hendeltje: zet het naar links (MIN)
voor minder water, naar rechts (MAX) voor meer water. Op de pomp MAGIC PUMP
200 zit een uitlaatkoppeling waarop u zowel onbuigzame als buigzame slangen kunt
Eeéeillgen Het apparaat werkt het best als het water de afzuigopeningen helemaal

e

Onderhoud: Zet de stroom naar alle elektrische apparaten in het aquarium uit en haal
de pomp eruit. Haal het front (D) van het motorhuis (zie foto1); schroef de rotorbeveiliging
eraf (C), haal de rotor (B) eruit en spoel deze af onder lauw stromend water. Monteer
opnieuw in de omgekeerde volgorde. Opgelet: gebruik geen zeep of reinigingsproducten;
verwijder eventueel hardnekkig vuil met een oude tandenborstel.
Veiligheidsvoorschriften: Alle elektrische apparaten voor een aquarium moeten
worden aangesloten op een differentiaalschakelaar met een limietschakelvermogen van
30 mA. Controleer of de voorgeschreven spanning op het apparaat dezelfde is als die
van uw stroomnet. Dit product is alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis bedoeld en voor water
dat niet warmer is dan 35°C. Gebruik het apparaat niet met bijtende vloeistoffen. Voordat
u het apparaat aansluit op het lichtnet, controleert u of noch het snoer noch het product
zelf beschadigd zijn. Het stroomsnoer mag niet worden gerepareerd of vervangen.
Vervang in geval van schade het hele apparaat. Het apparaat mag niet droog (zonder
water) draaien omdat anders de motor stuk gaat. Gebruik het apparaat niet voor andere
dan de hier voorgeschreven doeleinden. Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u
aan het stroomsnoer komt. Als de stekker op het stroomsnoer of het stopcontact nat zijn,
zet u eerst de hoofdstroomschakelaar uit voordat u eraan komt.

Houd het apparaat uit het bereik van kinderen.

Leg een lus in het snoer op een punt onder het stopcontact zodat de stekker en het
stopcontact niet nat kunnen druppelen (zie foto1). Til het apparaat niet op met het
stroomsnoer.

Veiligheidsvoorschriften voor elektrische apparaten van klasse Il

De pomp (beveiligingsklasse II) heeft een tweepolig snoer, een dubbele isolatie en is
niet geaard.

Garantie

De garantie voor dit apparaat geldt voor fabricagefouten of materiaaldefecten voor een
periode van 24 jaar vanaf de aankoopdatum. De garantie is niet geldig als aan het
apparaat is geknoeid of in geval van nalatigheid of oneigenlijk gebruik van het apparaat.
Voor delen die regelmatig moeten worden vervangen wegens normaal onderhoud

of slijtage geldt de garantie niet. Dit garantiebewijs dient te worden ingevuld door de
verkoper en hoort bij het apparaat te blijven. Als het apparaat wordt geretourneerd, dient
het bewijs samen met de 1 of het ontvar met de aankoopdatum te
worden ingeleverd.

N - MAGIC PUMP 200
Kjeere kunde,
takk for at du har valgt MAGIC PUMP 200, den kompakte og stillegaende
sirkulasjonspumpen til fersk- og saltvannsakvarier.
Beskrivelse av delene
A - Isolert og helt nedsenkbar motor med vanntett harpiks.
B - Slitesterkt pumpehijul.
C - Beskyttelse for pumpehjulet.
D - Frontstykke med innsugingshuller, og stremningsregulator.
E - Beskyttelseslokk bak.
F - Koplingsstykke.
G - Sugeko
Advarsel: For du utferer inngrep i akvariet ma du kople alle de nedsenkete elektriske
apparatene fra strammen, og kontrollere at spenningen oppfort pa apparatets etikett
tilsvarer nettspenningen i ditt h
Installasjon: Sett sugekoppene pé plass, plasser pumpen pa bestemt sted, juster

gen ved a flytte justerir til venstre (MIN) for & redusere
stramningen, eller til hayre (MAX) for & oke stmmmngen Pumpen MAGIC PUMP 200 er
utstyrt med et koplingsstykke hvor bade slanger og ror kan tilkoples. For at apparatet skal
fungere korrekt anbefaler vi at vannivaet dekker helt innsugingshullene.
Vedlikehold: Kople alle de elektriske i akvariet fra ), og ta ut
pumpen. Fjern frontstykket (D) fra motorens hoveddel. Fjern beskyttelsen (C), ta ut
pumpehjulet (B), og skyll det under rennende lunket vann. Gjenmonter alle delene i
motsatt rekkefolge. Advarsel: Ikke bruk sape eller vaskemidler. Fjern eventuell vanskelig
skitt med en tannberste.
Sikkerhetsregler: Alle de elektriske apparatene som brukes ma koples til en
jordfeilbryter med en bryteevne pa 30 mA. Kontroller at spennln?(en trykket pa ledningen
tilsvarer nettspenningen i ditt hjem. Dette apparatet skal kun brukes innenders, og ved
en vanntemperatur pa maks. 35 °C. Ikke bruk apparatet med etsende vaesker. Kontroller
at apparatet eller ledningen ikke er skadet for du kopler det til nettet. Ledningen kan ikke
skiftes ut eller repareres. Hvis den er skadet, ma du skifte ut hele apparatet. For & hindre
at motoren skades ma apparatet ikke fungere uten vann. lkke bruk apparatet til annen
bruk enn det apparatet er tenkt til. Frakople ledningen for du flytter pa apparatet. Hvis
stepselet eller stikkontakten har blitt vate, ma du sla av hovedbryteren for du kopler fra
apparatet. Apparatet ma oppbevares utilgjengelig for barn. For & hindre at vannet drypper
tilfeldig ned pa stapselet eller stikkontakten, anbefales det a lage en dryppsleyfe under
stikkontakten (fig. 1). Ikke bruk ledingen for & lofte apparatet.
Ikke bruk ledningen for a lofte apparatet.
Elektriske sikkerhetsregler for beskyttelsesklasse Il
Pumpen i beskyttelsesklase Il leveres med en topolet dobbeltisolert ledning, og skal
ikke jordes.
Garantien
Dette apparatet har en 2 ars garanti fra innkjopsdatoen som dekker material- og
bearbeidingsfeil. Garantien dekker ikke feil som skyldes tukling, skjodeslashet
eller uegnet bruk av apparatet. Garantien dekker ikke forbruks- og slitasjedeler.
Garantisertifikatet ma fylles ut av forhandleren og felge med apparatet sammen med
kasselappen eller kvitteringen som bekrefter innkjopsdatoen, hvis det leveres tilbake.

GR - MAGIC PUMP 200

Ayarnte neAatn,

Zag Euxapiotoupe mou eriAgégate Tnv MAGIC PUMP 200 tnv aB6pun Kat PLKpwv

dlacTacewv avtAia avakukAwong vepou yia evudpeia YAukou Balacotvol vepou.

Meplypagn Tunpdrwy

A - AdLaBpoxo HOTEP MANPWG OTEYAVO Kal HOVWHEVO HE pNTivN.

B - Potopag

G - MpooTateuTikd Kandkt péTopa

D - METWIO pE EL0aYWYEG anoppdenang kat PUBKLON TG porig

E - Niow mMpooTateuTiké Kandakt

F - Pakop ££6dou

G - Bevtouleg

Mpoooxrn: mpLv anoé v émota ENEPPAcT 0To EVUSPEI0, AMOCUVIEDTE ano TV

TPOPodOGia OAEG TA UTIO NAEKTPLKN TAGN BUBILOUEVA TPRPATA KAl EAEYETE WOTE N TLUR

NG TAONG ToU avaypAPETal aTNY ETIKETAG TOU TPOIOVTOG va avTIOTOLXEL PE auTh

Tou BIKTUOU 0aG.

TomnoBgtnon: Ewoayetat Tig Beviouleg 0TI sﬁpsq TOUG, TOTIOBETAOTE TNV avtAia

0TV TPoBAETIOREVT BEDN TNG, PUBIOTE TNV PON HETAKIVWVTAG TOV HOXAO pubutong
Tipog ta aptotepd (MIN) yia va T pewwoeTe kat. 3kt (MAX) yia va v augioete. H

avtAia MAGIC PUMP 200 dlaBeTel €va pakdp e£630U GTO oToio pmopel va cuvdeBouv

TG00 EUKAUTTOL 600 KAl AKAUTITOL OWANVEG. A TNV OWOTH AeLToupyia TG ouokeung

OUVLOTOUKE Va PPOVTIOETE WOTE N 0TABUN TOU VEPOU va KAAUMTEL TEAEIWG TG

EL0AYWYEQ ATIOPPOPNONG.

Zuvrnpnun ATNoouVBETTE amo To pelpa o}xtq g H)\SKTleEQ cucKsusq TOoU svuépslou

KaL apatpeCETE TNV avTAla. ANOCTIACTE TO PETWITO (D) aTod To HOTEP, APALPETTE TO

TIPOCTATEUTIKO KaMdk (C) uzpmpzcn: TOoV poropa (B) Kat EEMAUVETE TOV pE XAlapd

vepd. ZuvappohoyroTe &avd Ta pepn. Mpoooxr: pnv XPnoLOoToCETE oarouvt 1y

QMopPUMAVTIKG, EAY XPELAOTEL APALPESTE TUXWV BPWHIEG HE pia odovTéBoupToa.

Kavoviopoi acgaAeiaq: Oha ta nAektpikd eEaptipata Ba mpemeL va ivat

ouvdedepgva oe evav pehe dlappong pe acpaieta Twv 30 mA. EAEYETE WTE N TAon

TIOU QVAYPAPETAL 0TO KAAWSLO VA QVTLOTOLXEL HE QUTH TOU NAEKTPLKOU 0ag SIKTUOU.

AuTO TO MPOL6V Ba TIPETIEL VA XPNOLUOTIOLEITAL ATIOKAELOTIKA OE ECWTEPIKG XWPO Kat

o€ Beppokpacia ptkpdtepn Twv 35 °C. Mnv XPNoLHOTOLEITAL TO TIPOLOV HE OEELOWTIKA

uypd. MNpLv CUVBETCETE TNV CUCKEUN OTNV NAEKTPLKN TPoPodoaia, EAEYETE WOTE TO

KaAWSL0 KaL N GUOKEUN va pnv mapouctagouv BAABES. To kaAwdlo Tpogpodoatiag dev

TIPETIEL VA ETILOKEVALETAL. ZE nspm\'won BA&BNG avtikatactote To. H cucksun

Bev MPETEL va AELTOUPYEL XwpiG VEPO Y1a va aropUYETE {NHLEG 0TO HOTEP. Mnv

XPNOLHOTIOLEITE TNV GUGKEUN Yia AGYOUG BLAPOPETIKOUG AMd TOUG TPOBAEMOUEVOUG.

ATOOUVBECTE TO KAAWBLO TPOPOBOCIAG TPLY TO PETAKIVACETE. ZE MEPITTWON 6TI0U
To N mipiCa 1 0 PEUPATOANTITNG EXOUY BPAXE(, AMOKOYTE TNV TACN QIO TOV YEVIKO
BLAKATITN TIPLV AMOCUVSECETE TO KAAWSLO. KpaTAOTE TO Mpoiov pqula anoé ta
nadid. MNa va ano@UyeTe TUXWV MITGIAOATA OTOV PEUHATOANTTTN 1} OTNV NAEKTPLKT
TpiCa, 0av GUVIOTOUPE Va SNULOUPYHOETE Evav NUBAKTUALO HE TO KAAWBLO KATW amd
T0 eninedo Tng npifag (BA. wWTo1). MV ONKWVETE TNV CUCKEUN a6 TO KAAWSLO
Tpuzpoéumuq

{ nAektpikriq aA o€ kAdon npootaciag Il
H uvr)\u] eivat K)\GUHQ npourumuq 11 dlaBe et dimoALkd KaAwdLo, SUTAR pévwon Kat
dev npoPAEMETaL yelwon.
Eyyunon - B
H ouokeun SLaBETeL eyyunon 24 unvwv anoé Ty nUepopnvia ayopdg g yta
EAATTWHATIKA PEPN 1 BUOAELTOUPYIEG. H EYYUnon dev LoXUEL OE TEP{TITWON 60U ot
BAaBeg opeihovTal oe pzmrponéq otV uuoxeun noe Kum xprion 1j anpooegia Aev
nepiapBavovTat oty eyyunon 6AQ eKelva Ta PEpN Tou TPETEL va avTikabloTouvTat
TIEPLOBIKA YLa TNV TAKTIKN GUVTHPNON KA TIoU {val EKTEBELUEVA OE PUTLONOYIKT
¢Bopa. To TOTOMONTIKS EYYUNANG B MPEMEL va CUMMANPWEEL aro To KaTaoTnua
nu)}\nch Kat 6a annEl va ouvodeUeL Tavta TnV O'UOKEUH, Kaw oe nsplm’mcn
HeTanwAnong, padl pe Tnv anddel&n MWANONG 1 TLHOAGYLO ToU avaypAagpet Tnv
nuepopnvia ayopdg.

LT - MAGIC PI.IMP 200

A&l kad [slguote MAGIC PUMP 200, misy tylaus veikimo recirkuliacing pompa,
gélavandeniams ir juriniams akvariumams.
Pompos sudétis
A - Pilnai paskandinamas varikliukas uzklijuotas vandens nepraleidziancia derva
B - Nesusidévintis propeleris
C - Propelerio apsaugos gaubtas
D - Priekinis dangtelis su vandens jtraukimo ir srauto reguliavimo vamzdeliu
E - Uznugario apsauga
F Reguliuojamas vandens iéjimas

- |siurbimo dangteliai
Demeslo Prie$ ka nors darydami su akvariumo elektriniais prietaisais visada juos
iSjunkite i$ elektros tinklo, ir patikrinkite, kad prietaiso reikalaujama jtampa sutapty su
elektros tinklo jtampa.
Idéjimas: UZdékite jsiurbimo antgalius ant tam skirty viety, padékite pompa j tikslia
pozicijg akvariume, sureguliuokite vandens srauta.Norint sumaZinti vandens srauta reikia
pasukti svirtele (MIN) puse. Norint padidinti — j (MAX) puse. MAGIC PUMP 200 turi
vandens i$éjima ant kurio galima uzdéti lanksty arba kieta antgalius. Norint uzllknnu kad
pompa veikty tinkamai rekomenduojame visikai panardinti vandens jtraukimo vamzdel[
Aptarnavimas: Prie$ ka nors darydami i$junkite i$ elekiros tinklo. Nuimkite prie
dangtelj( D ) nuo varikliuko ( zr. 1 pav. ) nuimkite propelerio apsaug imkite
|splauk|te po Siltu béganciu vandeniu. Sudédami pompa naudokites atvirkstine instrukcija.
Deémesio: nenaudoti muilo ir kity cheminiy valikliy, jei reikia i$valykite Sepetéliu.
Saugumo nurodymai: Visi naudojami elektriniai prietaisai turi bati prijunki prie avarinio
issijungimo prietaiso. |sitikinkite kad pompos ir tinklo jtampos sutampa. Pompa sukurta
vidiniam naudojimui ir vandens temperaturai iki 350C. Nenaudoti pompos su édziosiom
ir Slifuojamom medziagom. Pries pajungdami prietaisa jsitikinkite kad jis nepazeistas.
Pompos laidas negali bati keigéiamas arba remontuojamas. Jei jis sugedo, pakeiskite
pompa. Nenaudoti pompos niekur kitur tik pagal paskirtj. Pries liesdami elektros kabelj
1junkite i$ rozetés. Jei pats kistukas suslapo, iSjunkite visa srove nedelsdami. Laikykite
vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje. Saugant kistuka nuo suslapimo mes sidlome sulenkti
laidg zemiau jungiklio lygio. Nekelti pompos uz laido.
Elektrinio saugumo reikalavimai 2 klasés jrenginiams:
2 klasés pompa turi 2-gubg kabelj, 2-gubg izoliacija, ir néra gaminamas su jzeminimu.
Garantija
Garantija padengia defektus atsiradusius per 24 ménesius nuo pirkimo datos. Garantija
nepadengia defekty jvykusiy dél savadarbio remonto, neapdairumo ar netinkamo pompos
naudojimo. Visos vartojamosios dalys kurias prlvaloma pakeisti kad pompa tinkamai
veikty nera padengiamos $ios garantijos.Garantijos forma turi bati tinkamai uZpildyta
pardavéjo ir ir kartu su ¢ekiu turi bati parodoma garantinio aptarnavimo darbuotojams.

SLO - MAGIC PUMP 200
Spostovani kupec,
Hvala za nakup MAGIC PUMP 200 nase male in tihe preto¢ne &rpalke za sladkovodne
in morske akvarije.
Sestavni deli ¢rpalke
A - Popolnoma potopen motor prelit z vodotesno smolo.
B - Rotor
C - Pokrov rotorja
D - Predniji pokrov z vhodom za vodo in regulatorjem pretoka vode
E - Pokrov glave motorja

- Izhodni nastavek
G - Priseski
Pozor: pred kakrsnem koli posegom v akvarij vedno izklopite vse potopne naprave
iz elektriénega omreZja in vedno preverite, da elektriéna napetost opisana na napravi
ustreza tisti, ki jo imate v vasem domu.
Namestitev: Namestite priseske, postavite Erpalko v primeren predel v filtru, nastavite
pretok vode. Za zmanj$anje pretoka vode pomaknite rocico na levo (MIN) in za povecanje
pretoka pomaknite roCico na desno (MAX). MAGIC PUMP 200 ¢érpalka ima izhodni tak
nastavek, da lahko namestite trdo ali mehko cev. Da zagotovite pravilno delovanje &rpalke
morajo vhodi za vodo biti vedno potopljeni.
VzdrZevanje: Izklopite vse elekiricne potopne akvarijske naprave in odstranite ¢rpalko.
Odstranite prednji pokrov (D) od &rpalke in nato lahko odstranite pokrov rotorja (C) ter
izvlecite rotor (B). Rotor ocistite pod toplo teko¢o vodo. Crpalko sestavite v obratnem
vrstne redu. Pozor: ne uporabljajte mila ali ostalih detergentov, po potrebi uporabite zobno
$¢etko za odstranitev trdovratne umazanije.
Varnostna merila
Vse elektri¢en naprave morajo biti povezane z 30 mA varovalko.
Preverite, da elektri¢na mo¢ opisana na napravi ustreza tisti, ki jo imate v vasem domu.
Naprava je samo za notranjo uporabo in je narejena za lemperaturo vode do 35°C. Ne
uporabljate te naprave z jedkimi in abrazivnimi snovmi. Pred prikljucitvijo v elektriéno
omrezZje preverite, da naprava in kabel nista poskodovana. Pri poskodbi kabla je potrebno
zamenjati celotno napravo. Naprave ne uporabljate za druge namene kot je opisano
v navodilih. Preden se dotikate kabla napravo prej izklopite. Ce je kabel ali vticnica
mokra izklopite glavni dovod elektrike do vtiénice. Naprava naj ne bo dostopna otrokom.
Preprecite kaplanje vode po kablu do vti¢nice tako da naredite varnostno zanko (iz kabla),
ki sega pod vtiénico (slika 1). Ne vlecite naprave za kabel.
Varnostni standardi za Razred Il elektri¢ne naprave
Razred Il ¢rpalka ima dvojni kabel z dvojo izolacijo in nima ozemljitve.
Garancija
Garancija zajema napake v izdelavi in materialih v roku 24 mesecev od nakupa.
Garancija ne zajema okvare pri poseganju v &rpalko, nepravilno uporabo in malomarnost.
Vsi deli, ki se jih zamenjuje ob rednem vzdrZevanju niso zajeti v garancijo. Garancijsko
potrdilo mora biti izpolnjeno iz strani prodajalca in mora biti prilozeno Erpalki. Pri
uveljavljanju garancije mora biti vedno prilozen garancijski listek in racun.

H - MAGIC PUMP 200

Kedves Vésarlo!

Készonjik, hogy megvasarolta a MAGIC PUMP 200 kompakt és csendes miikodést
vizforgaté pumpat édes- és sds vizes akvariumokhoz.
Alkatrészek

A - Teljesen viz ala merithet6 motor, gyantaval szigetelve

B — Kopasallé miikddésii forgérész

G - Forgérészvéds sapka

D - Elsé fedél wzbevezetbkkel és vizmennyiség szabalyozéval
E - Hatso vedéfedél

F - Kimeneti csatlakozé

G - Tapaddkorong




